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A Banquet Offered by Matias Romero

1. BANQUETE dado en obsequio del señor don Matias Romero. Mexico: Im-
prenta del Gobierno, en Palacio, a cargo de Jose Maria Sandoval, 1868. 

8vo. 80 pp. Original printed blue wrappers, two small pieces missing from spine, bright and crisp inter-
nally. $950.00

The FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this work commemorating Matias Romero’s departure from 
New York City after eight years of diplomatic service between Mexico and the United States. In the 
introduction, it is noted that the letters of support that were read at the banquet (reprinted here), 
show that the people of the United States are sympathetic to a republican and independent Mexico 
and that this sympathy, can be relied upon to help Mexico in the future. 

The dinner invitation, seating arrangement, and menu are all reprinted. Among the dinner 
guests was Theodore Roosevelt, senior, the father of the future president.

Matias Romero (1837-1898) was an important diplomat in relations between the United States 
and Mexico. He was born in Oaxaca, served as the Mexican ambassador to the United States, 

and three terms as the Mexican Secretary of 
Finance. Part of his diplomatic role in the 
United States was to keep up relations with 
Abraham Lincoln just before Lincoln as-
sumed office and afterwards. Later, Rome-
ro worked on treatises between the United 
States and Mexico, one issue of which was 
that of citizenship for Mexicans living in the 
United States. 

Other than the two small pieces of the wrapper missing on the spine, in fine condition. 
¶ OCLC: New York Public Library, University of Rochester, Yale, University of Michigan, Uni-

versity of Minnesota, Indiana University, University of Wisconsin (Madison), and eleven locations in 
Mexico.



2. (CHROMOLITHOGRAPH print.) California Burgundy. 
Compliments of the Italian Swiss Colony, Asti, Cal. [San 
Francisco]: Edward Bosqui & Co., 1877. 

48.1cm x 33.3cm. A few expert paper repairs in the margins (only discernable if you 
hold the plate up to the light), otherwise bright. $3000.00

This is one of the ten famous chromolithograph plates from Edward Bosqui’s 
ampelography, Grapes and grape vines of California, originally “published under the 
auspices of the California State Vinicultural Association [and] oleographed by 
Wm. Harring from original water color drawings by Miss Hannah Millard” (from 
the title page of the book).

This is from the set of plates that were reused by the Italian Swiss Colony 
and printed with the winery’s name in the margin at the bottom. The Italian Swiss 
Colony was an incredibly important and successful winery in late 19th and early 
20th century California. When Bosqui’s book didn’t sell well, they repurposed the 
prints as advertising for their winery. 

Interestingly, when this plate was used in Bosqui’s book, it was identified as 
“Black Hamburgh;” in our version it is “California Burgundy.” According to Jan-
cis Robinson, Black Hamburgh is Schiava Grossa, common in the Triol, and also 
known as Trollinger. For the winemakers at the Italian Swiss Colony, this would 
have been a familiar grape and they might have seen it as California’s answer to 
Burgundy. 

Ampelographies are illustrated guides to grape varieties usually intended to 
document a specific region. They became quite popular in the 19th century as 
identification of specific grape cultivars became essential to combat phylloxera and 
the genus vitis is particularly prone to mutations. For book collectors interested in 
oenology and viticulture, ampelographies are especially prized for their spectacular 
plates, usually printed in color lithography. 

It should be noted that a copy of the book containing all ten plates is coming 
up in the Bill Reese sale in May and is estimated at $80,000-120,000. 

A lovely example. 



Introducing Ramie Product ion
to Mexico

3. FAVIER, Pierre Auguste. Nueva industria del ramié. Mexico: Oficina Tip. de la Secretaria de Fomento, 1889.

8vo. Two lithograph plates in the text. 176 pp. Marbled brown wrappers, faint waterstaining in outer corner of lower margin. $300.00

The rare First Spanish Edition of this study of ramie production in France (first edition: Nouvelle industrie de la ramie, Paris, 1881). Sections cover its 
general history; the machines used for decortication of ramie; and how to cultivate the plant. Ramie is a plant in the nettle family and is one of the 
strongest natural fibers. Once rendered into fabric, it can be used to make clothing.



In the introduction, Favier writes that his work is a patriotic publi-
cation in that he hopes to industrialize ramie on a large scale in France, 
the goal being that France might compete with other countries who do so 
well with other plants such as cotton and hemp. The objective may have 
been the same for the engineers Enrique Sardaneta and Andrés Basurto 
who translated Favier’s work for a Mexican audience. Also included is a 
great deal of information on the economics and finances behind ramie 
production.   

Favier was a French inventor who invented a new machine for pre-
paring plant fiber for use in fabric. Included in this book is a lithograph 
plate depicting Favier’s decortication machine which could separate the 
bark from the woody stalks of the plant and then extract the fibers from 
the bark. He was a great proponent for the mechanization of labor as a 
means of industrial progress.  

¶ OCLC: New York Public Library, University of Texas (Austin), 
and four locations outside of the United States.



On Mustard

4. [GARNIER, Joseph.] Essai sur l’histoire de la mou-
tarde de Dijon. [Dijon:] Jobard, [1854]. 

8vo. One engraved plate and an engraved title page (printed in color). En-
graved title page, [3 - blank], [3]-32, [1], [1 - blank] pp. Original printed 
wrappers bound in later quarter-calf over marbled boards, marbled endpa-
pers, light spotting on some leaves, engraving browned due to paper quality.
 $2500.00

The FIRST EDITION of this wonderful study and praise of mustard, 
written by Joseph Garnier (1815-1903). Chapters cover mustard during the 
time of the Romans; the etymology of the word; its use in antiquity and 
during the Middle Ages; the making of Dijon mustard; Dijon mustard 
during the 19th century; regulations controlling mustard making in Dijon; 
the revival of mustard production in Dijon and how it is better than all 
other mustards; and on the marketing of mustard. 

Joseph Garnier was a prolific author who also wrote numerous his-
tories on the region around Dijon based upon municipal archives. He 
also wrote a work on the history of Burgundy wine. 

The engraved and colored title page is especially beautiful. The en-
graving depicts the city of Dijon. 

¶ OCLC: New York Academy of Medicine, New York Botanical Gar-
den, University of California (Berkeley), and two locations outside of the 
United States (OCLC attributes the date to 1854); Vicaire cols. 342-343.



The Suffer ing of the Baker Boys of Paris

5. (GASTRONOMY & economic precarity.)  
[DUFRÊNE.] La Misere des garçons boulangers de 
la Ville et Fauxbourgs de Paris. Troyes: la Veuve 
Garnier, [1715].

12mo. 8 pp. Quarter red morocco over marbled boards, marbled endpapers, 
wear to the head of the spine.  $2000.00

The FIRST EDITION of this well-known poem describing  
the work conditions of the young bakers working in and around Par-
is. “A poem of 188 lines in which a baker’s boy relates the troubles  
of his trade and the demands of the customers who, from the morning 
on, come in quest of their bread.” – Bitting pp. 578-79.

In his important history of bread baking in Paris, Steven  
Kaplan has noted the extreme conditions under which the garçons had  
to work in the bakeries. “One reason why journeymen fled the bakerooms  
was that their work was overwhelmingly hard and often debilitating.... 
The baker-laborer had to handle sacks of flour weighing 325 pounds 
and knead 200 kilograms or more of dough with hands and sometimes 
with feet. The garçon in charge of bakeroom labor was called the geindre, 
according to one view because he uttered deep groans, or gémissements, 
while kneading....

“The baker boys also prepared wood for the oven, lit the fire,  
drew water, weighed and fashioned the loaves, and baked them. Nor 
were they finished once the breads were ready for distribution. If they 
were not involved directly in sale or delivery, then they were expect-
ed to winnow grain, bolt and/or condition flour, gather charcoal for 
sale, clean the oven, cut and stack the wood, tend to the leaven for the 
next baking, and so on. The pace in the bakeroom was often frenetic, 



which compounded their fatigue. They had to rush to knead, rush 
to proof, rush to bake, rush to sell in order to meet the demands of  
customers and parry the ambitions of rival shops.” – The Bakers of Paris and 
the Bread Question, 1700-1775, p. 227.

When describing Dufrene’s work La Misere des garçons boulangers,  
Kaplan notes “See the bitter complaint of the Paris baker boys, who not 
only compared themselves unfavorably with the journeymen in other crafts, 
whose tasks were so easy, but also were envious of the forain bakers, who 
bake only for the two weekly market days and have time to stroll in the  
village, stop at the tavern, and play boules.” – ibid., fn. p. 645. Forain bakers  
were those from the countryside who purchased ingredients locally, to 
then sell the bread in Paris at markets.

La Misere des garçons boulangers is attributed to Dufrêne (d. 1748), 
foreman at the printing press of Léonard (see Barbier, vol. III, p. 315). 
Dufrêne wrote other similar works, including one about apprentice  
printers, which were published together many years later.

A good copy. With the book labels of Robert de Billy and Louis 
Ferrand on the upper pastedown.

¶ OCLC: Folger, Harvard, Columbia University, Yale, Cornell, 
Dartmouth, and the Cleveland Public Library, and seven locations outside  
of the United States; Vicaire col. 600.



“Subjugated and Subordinate to Subsis t ence”

6. (GASTRONOMY & economic precarity.) Dupré 
d’Aulnay, Louis. Traité general des subsistances mil-
itaires. Paris: Prault, 1744. 

4to. Engraved frontispiece, engraved vignette on the main title page, 
woodcut vignette on the second title page, engraved headpieces and his-
toriated initials, nine folding printed tables, and seven engravings. xxii, 
[2], 666 pp. Contemporary cats-paw calf, spine gilt, light wear to bind-
ing, marbled endpapers, green silk ribbon bookmark, a tear to the gutter 
of two folding printed tables (one of which affects one word), edges 
stained red.  $2000.00

The FIRST EDITION of this guide on how to feed an army. The au-
thor, Louis Dupré d’Aulnay (1670?-1758), first served as the commission-
er of war in France and was later appointed the director general of the 
food administration to the military. In the dedication, we learn that the 
Traité general des subsistances militaires “is the fruit of thirty years experience 
and reflection.” Dupré d’Aulnay goes on to note that his object was to 
“develop, clarify, and simplify” how an army is fed and that this matters 
greatly because all military operations are “subjugated and subordinate to 
subsistence.” In other words, as Napoleon would famously say many years 
later, “an army marches on its stomach.” 

Sections describe the duties of those responsible for feeding the army; 
where and how the food should be stored and transported; how it should be 
prepared and distributed to the soldiers; how to calculate costs for the sol-
diers’ rations; how bread should be made; how traveling bread ovens should be 
constructed and operated; the costs of various foods; and how to budget for 
certain foodstuffs. There are also sections on maintaining the animals needed 
in the army as well as the hospitals, both when in a town and during a march. 



The engraved plates depict plans of a building containing ovens and storage facilities for bread and flour. There are also several different engrav-
ings which provide elevations for different types of ovens – both for when soldiers are garrisoned in a village and when out in the countryside. The 
many folding printed tables show the cost for bread and flour and the quantities needed during various campaigns; the cost of operating ovens and 
how many people they fed; and the names of the officers, their rank, and the number of days they were cared for at the hospital.

There are three sections to the book. The second section has a new half title page with the title “Seconde partie du Traité general des subsis-
tances militaires.” The third section has a new title page that reads Traité general des subsistances militaires...suite de la sesconde partie. The engraved allegorical 
frontispiece, title page vignette, headpieces (very detailed and elaborate), initials, and seven engravings were drawn and engraved by Mondon fils. 
Signed by Pignault, “Directeur general des Vivres d’Italie,” on the verso of c4. 

A handsome copy. Page 274 is misprinted as “175.” 
¶ OCLC: University of Chicago, US Military Academy (West Point), Society of the Cincinnati, and nine locations outside of the United States.



A Prison Community Cookbook

7. (GASTRONOMY & economic precarity.) JONES, 
Albert Ru-Al. San Quentin death row cook book. Our 
last meals? 2015 [San Bernardino: 3 April 2020].

22.8cm x 15.2cm. Seven illustrations in the text. [1], 145, [2] pp. Publisher’s 
illustrated binding, perfect bound.  $40.00

A remarkable cookbook written by Albert Ru-Al Jones, an  
inmate at San Quentin prison who has been on death row for twenty- one 
years. “There are over 750 men and women on California’s Death Row in 
San Quentin and Chowchilla State Prisons. The State is tasked to feed 
each condemned inmate two hot meals and one bag lunch each day. There 
is no other death row in this country, or the world, that feeds so many  
people who are sentenced to die.

“In this book you will read about many amazing meals that are 
being prepared behind these walls. You will laugh at some, and others 
you will have to taste yourself. The condemned inmates put a lot of 
joy and love into cooking because it could be our last meals.” – Albert 
Ru-Al Jones.

I found out about this cookbook when Mr. Jones wrote to me di-
rectly: “This cook book is a unique read with food recipes made by real 
death row inmates. This cook book will give you and your readers an 
insight on how we eat and cook our meals on the row. This cook book 
will be something new in your book store.” The work is also a testimony 
to the lengths people will go to find comfort and happiness, and togeth-
erness, through food, even when faced with their own loss of liberty and 
pending death.



Chapters are organized under the following headings and subjects: 
San Quentin meals; the weekly menu; “Big Spreads;” “Prison Spreads;” 
“My Spread Prayer;” “The Care Package;” “Canteen Form;” “Food Sale 
Form;” utensils; cooks; receipts; drinks; holiday meals; “My Last Meal;” 
and a thank you to the inmates who contributed to the cookbook.

The binding illustration is by Travis “rR” Lewis (who has signed 
his name on the drawing as “Ramón”).

A moving cookbook coming from a community about which we 
normally hear very little.

¶ OCLC: University of Pennsylvania, McGill University, and Smith 
College, to which should be added the Schlesinger Library.



The Improvement of Soc i e ty through a Wel l-Managed Trade 
for Everyone,  including the Poor

8. (GASTRONOMY & economic precarity.) LIND-
SAY, Patrick. The interest of Scotland considered, 
with regard to its police in imploying of the poor, its 
agriculture, its trade, its manufactures, and fisheries. 
Edinburgh: Printed by R. Fleming and Company, and 
sold by Gavin Hamilton at his Shop opposite to the 
Parliament-Close, 1733.

Small 8vo. Engraved title page vignette, woodcut head and tailpieces. 5 p.l., 
xxxv, 229, [13] pp. including the blank leaf P4. Contemporary calf, spine 
richly gilt, red morocco lettering piece on spine, boards with a double blind 
fillet around sides, edges of boards richly gilt.  $3000.00

The FIRST EDITION of Lindsay’s recommendations for a rebuilding  
of Scottish society through the revival of the Scottish linen industry, 
farming, and fishing. Many sections cover economic principles of the 
relationship between the poor and the rich, landlords and farmers, and 
industry and the workers. While Lindsay is very critical of idleness, he 
makes suggestions on how a society can care for those living in poverty 
through laws, food provisions, and the better management of trade in a 
way that will benefit all members of society.

After having served with Sir Robert Riche in his regiment of foot in 
Spain, Lindsay settled in Edinburgh as an upholsterer. His business was 
prosperous and he became dean of his guild and was elected lord provost in 



1729 and 1733. From 1734-41 he was a member of Parliament for Edinburgh. 
He died in 1753 shortly after having been appointed the Governor of the Ile 
of Man.

Lindsay begins by noting the terrible conditions of the poor in 
Scotland and the high level of unemployment and begging. He then goes 
on to discuss various laws in commerce (both domestic and international) 
which have negatively affected the state of trade in Scotland and to sug-
gest the possibility of cultivating silk manufacture, trade with the West 
Indies, the linen trade, flax farming, and the fisheries within Scotland 
as a solution. To do this, however, he calls for government intervention 
and provides examples of its success in some areas of Scotland and other 
countries. There is also a large section about the herring trade, including 
a discussion of the relative merits of herring from different areas, how 
they taste, and their conservation.

The finely engraved title page vignette depicts workers building bar-
rels and crates for delivery to ships anchored in the distance; a person 
working at a loom; and two farmers ploughing a field. Surrounding the 
scenes is an ornamental frame made of a net of fish, a garland of produce, 
a bee hive, a mound of flax, and a spider’s web.

A very good copy.



Feed the Hungry,  Not the War

9. (GASTRONOMY & economic precarity.) STARVE 
the war and feed America! Chicago: Socialist Party, 
[1915].

Handout: 22.7cm x 15.2cm. Printed recto & verso. Browned and slightly 
chipped along edges.  $100.00

FIRST & ONLY EDITION. A rare handbill published and distributed 
by the Socialist Party during the First World War. The text argues for 
feeding Americans instead of sending food to Europe to support the 
slaughter of workers. “Bread and meat and money are as necessary as 
men and guns and bullets for the killing of men in war....The government 
should at once seize the stores of food supplies, the sources of credit, the 
railroads, and all means of transportation and communication and use 
them to break the grip of trusts and speculators.”

In case someone would like to help distribute the leaflet, at the 
bottom of the verso is printed: “50 cents per thousand, prepaid. 75 cents 
per thousand, prepaid West of the Rocky Mountains.” With the Allied 
Printing Trades Council Union label, Racine, Wisconsin, below.

The title “Starve the war and feed America!” was also used by 
other publications in the Midwest during the time. See O’Connor’s  
The German-Americans; an informal history, 1968, p. 399, which mentions 
its use as a masthead by the Milwaukee-based Socialist journal the Leader 
during the First World War.

The imprint date was taken from OCLC.
¶ OCLC: Trinity College Library, Michigan State University, and 

Wisconsin Historical Society.



A Remarkably Fresh Copy

10. THE HOUSEKEEPER’S friend, or manual of cook-
ery. Norwich: Jarrold and Sons, [1852].

8vo. ix, 78 pp. Publisher’s blind and gilt-stamped cloth, yellow endpapers.
 $1250.00

The rare FIRST EDITION of this collection of recipes and domestic di-
rection. In the preface, the anonymous author writes “Her object has been to 
present, in as small a compass as possible, the most useful recipes, directions 
in cookery, &c.; and should the public, by their favour, show that in this she 
has been successful, it will be to her a source of deep satisfaction.” 

The main body of the work lists 107 numbered recipes, beginning 
with how to cook turbot and ending with a plate paste to repair china. 
This is followed by an appendix of 21 recipes ranging from preserves to 
camphor ice. Next are a few pages of which foods to eat in which season 
and some menu suggestions. The last four pages are devoted to recom-
mendations on how a woman should run her household.

In fine condition. The date comes from OCLC and the preface.
¶ OCLC: University of Utah, the Library of Virginia, and three 

locations outside of the United States.



The Manuscript Cookbook Belonging to Le Marquis de Sesmaisons
While Residing at his Hôtel Particulier 

on the Rue du Bac, Paris

11. (MANUSCRIPT: French cookery.) Paris, c.1767.

21cm x 17cm. [2 - blank], [1], [1 - blank], 91, [7], [40 - blank], [38 - of 
tabulated index], [4 - blank] pp. Contemporary mottled calf, triple gilt 
fillet around sides, rosettes in the corners, spine richly gilt, lightly rubbed 
and corners slightly bumped, slight darkened stain on the lower board, 
edges stained red, one leaf is loose, first 35 pages are slightly faded (but 
still absolutely legible), some wear to the paper tabs on the index leaves.  
 $8000.00

A handsome French manuscript recipe book of 180 different recipes fol-
lowed by a tabulated index at the end. The first 172 recipes are in a single 
hand; the last eight are in a second hand. This manuscript is unusual 
because its owner and his address is known. On the first leaf is inscribed 
(in the first recipe hand): 

A  Monsieur Le Marquis De Sesmaison Lieutenant général   
Des Armées du Roi a Son chateau de St. Saire par Neufchatel   
Païs de Braye a Neufchatelet.

Où.  En son hôtel ruë du Bacq Fauxbourg St. Germain prés les jacobins   
A Paris. ____________

Claude-François de Sesmaisons (1709-1779) came from a military family 
based in Nantes and was named Lieutenant General of the King’s army 
in 1767. He was married to Marie-Louise-Gabrielle de la Fontaine Solare 
de La Boissière (1722-c.1794) in Dieppe on the 10th of March, 1743. The 
marriage contract was signed in Paris the day before in the presence and 





by permission of “Sa Majesté tre Chrestienne, La Reyne, Monseigneur le Dauphine, Mes-
dames de France, les Princes et Princesses de leur sang...soussignes.”1

During the 18th century, it was common for noble families to have a hôtel particulier, or 
townhouse, in Paris. It is possible that this manuscript was used by the Marquis’ officier de 
l’office at his hôtel on rue du Bac in the 7th arrondissement. 

Although it is not declared as such, a read through the recipes reveals that this was 
probably intended for use in l’office, the “cool kitchen” where speciality drinks were prepared 
alongside desserts, candies, preserves, syrups, dried fruit, essences, and perfumed waters. 
The drinks included wine, liquors, and distillations. The current manuscript has recipes 
for a pain d’epice de fleur d’orange; gateau de fleur d’range praline; almandes a la praline; caffé a la crême; 
macaroons; gateau a la fleur d’orange (and another recipe with the flowers grilled); massepins de 
fleur d’orange (marzipan); dragés d’avelines (hazelnut dragees); caramel; creams (chocolate and 
coffee); cookies (chocolate and almond); waffles and doughnuts (with cream, apples and 
peaches, and strawberries); compotes; dried fruit; extracts (e.g. juniper); lemonades; spirits 
(e.g. cherry and melissa – a lemony plant related to mint); escubacs (an herbaceous liquor); 
sorbets; rossolio; almond water, milk and syrup; ratafias (from apricot kernels, or “apricot 
almonds” and lemon); essences (lavender and orange flower); syrups (lemon, apricot, cherry, 
jasmine, quince, currants, marshmallow, pear, and blackberry); ices (made of carnations, 
rose, vanilla, peach, raspberries, strawberries, daffodil, lemon, chocolate, coffee, anise, cori-
ander, and violets); and mousses (e.g. chocolate, coffee, and cream). 

There is also a recipe for a Populo, a popular drink from mid-18th century Paris. In our 
manuscript the drink is made up of white wine, wine spirits, a pound of sugar, two apples 
cut into pieces, three spoons of orange flower water, the whole mixture infused for one day 
and then passed through a sieve. There is also a recipe to faire l’essence d’hipocras (a kind of 
mulled wine) and for some perfumes, including L’eau d’ange, Parfums D’Espagne, and L’Eau de la 
reine d’hongrie.

With a small modern bookplate on the upper pastedown and one additional recipe 
laid in (19th century & on woven paper). 

In very good condition.

1 Dictionnary of pastellists before 1800, p. 27. See pastellists.com/Articles/LaTour5.pdf.



From Lobster to Druids

12. (MANUSCRIPT: English commonplace & cookery.) 
c.1824.

22.5cm x 18.5cm. [166] pp. Contemporary quarter-calf with vellum tips over 
blue boards, rebacked in the style of the period, red morocco lettering piece 
on spine. $2500.00

A legible and interesting commonplace book, the majority of which is 
made up of various recipes. Written in a single hand, the dishes include 
To Stew a Layer of Mutton; Orange Pudding; To Stew Beef; Walnut 
Catchup; Lobster Soup; To Pot Shrimps; Veal Cake; To preserve Straw-
berries in Wine; To Preserve Green Apricots; Apricot Cheese; French 
Bread; Partridge Soup; and An excellent Sauce for Carp.

The random literary jottings include transcriptions of parts of 
books related to Rome, William the Conqueror, and the history of Dru-
ids. At the end there is also a comment on Byron: “Lord Byrons Poems, 
too much sameness in the characters, the characters may all be said to 
Portraits of Lord Byron himself.” There is also reference to Scotland, but 
it is not clear if this is a quote from another text, or if the author made 
these observations him or herself. 

The paper is watermarked “H Bath 1817” and in several places there 
is reference to 1824.

In good condition.



One of the Most Important 17th-Century Engl i sh Writers
on Agricul ture

13. MARKHAM, Gervase. Cheape and good husbandry 
for the well-ordering of all beasts, and fowles, and for 
the generall cure of their diseases. London: Printed 
by Nicholas Okes for John Harison, 1631.

8vo. One large engraving in the text. 13 p.l., 133, 136-188, [2 - blank] pp. 
Lacking the initial blank, A1. Later speckled calf, triple gilt-fillet around 
sides, rosettes in the corners, spine richly gilt in six compartments, red mo-
rocco lettering pieces in the second and third compartments, gilt dentelles, 
marbled endpapers.  $4200.00

A very good copy of Markham’s important early study on the care and 
breeding of livestock, including fish, birds, and bees (first ed.: 1614). As 
he states in his note To the Courteous Reader, “I have...beheld those Cartell or 
Horse dye ere they could be brought either to Smith, or other place where 
they might receive cure; nay, if with much paines they have been brought 
to the place of cure, yet have I seene Smiths so unprovided of Pothecary 
simples, that for want of matter or sixe pence, a beast hath dyed worth 
many Angels.” To combat this tragedy, Markham has written the following 
book. He notes that many of the solutions are to be found in farmers’ 
fields, pastures, and meadows, and even “blinde ditch.” 

The first part of the First Booke discusses horses and how to main-
tain their health. For example, sections cover specific types of horses (for 
Princes, hunting, coaches, pack horses, for carts, traveling, and for run-
ning); the training of horses; breaking a colt; on riding in general; and so 
on. The next section is on the “Bull, Cow, Calf, or Oxe,” and talks about 
the mixing of breeds; health preservation; “Of the loss of the Cud;” how 



to treat broken bones; and on the nourishing of calves. The section on sheep includes a discussion of 
“When Ewes should bring forth;” “Of wilde-fire;” and “A few precepts for the Shepheard.” The last 
three sections of the First Booke are on goats, swine, and conies (rabbits). 

The Second Booke covers poultry, geese, turkeys, water-fowl, hawks, bees, and fish. When discuss-
ing animals raised for food, Markham discusses their preparation for slaughter as well as when and 
how they are cooked and eaten. 

The six-page chapter on bees has sections on bees in general; “Of the Bee-Hive;” the trimming 
of the hive; hive placement; “Of the taking of Bees and ordering of Swarms;” on selling hives; and the 
preservation of weak stocks.

Gervase Markham (1568-1637) was a prolific writer on agriculture, gardening, and domestic economy. 
“Many books on agriculture and gardening were published during [the 17th] century, but from the historical 
point of view the most important were those of Gervase Markham....” – Drummond & Wilbraham, The 
Englishman’s Food, p. 92. Markham was especially well-known for horses and horse breeding. “Before settling 
down to write poetry and rural how-to books, Markham, the soldiering scion of a respected family, had 
made a fortune by importing and breeding the first Arabian horses in England.”  – Janson, Pomona’s harvest, p. 
86. It’s not surprising that the largest (and first) section in our book is on horses. 

The engraving in the text depicts A Platforme for Ponds, “for the better satisfaction and delight of 
such as having a convenient plot of ground for the same purpose shall be desirous to make any Ponds 
for the increase and store of fish” – p. 183. At the base of the illustration it is noted that “the Walkes 
about the Ponds may be planted with Fruite-trees or Willowes.”  

From the Rothamsted Library with their acquisition note and shelf mark on the upper paste-
down and their ink library stamp on the lower pastedown. On the verso of the upper free endpaper 
is a tipped-in description of the book (early 20th-century) with the price of £3.

A very good copy in a handsome, if later, binding.  Lacking the initial blank, A1. 
¶ ESTC & OCLC: British Library, National Library of Wales, Nottingham University, Oxford 

University, Rothamsted (this copy), Senate House Library, Southampton University, Wellcome Insti-
tute, Folger Library, Massachusetts Historical Society Library, National Agriculture Library, Harvard, 
Morgan Library, University of California (Los Angeles), University of Illinois, University of Kansas, 
University of Texas, and Yale. For a thorough discussion of Markham and his many works, see also 
McDonald’s Agricultural writers...1200-1800, pp. 84-96. 



A Very Early Medical  Study of Truff l e s

14. PENNIER DE LONGCHAMP, [Pierre Barthélemy]. 
Dissertation physico-médicale, sur les truffes et sur les 
champignons. Avignon: Roberty & Guilhermont, 1766.

12mo in 6's. Woodcut device on title page. vii, [1], 59 pp. Contemporary 
calf, modestly gilt spine, lightly bumped, light spotting on a few leaves.
 $6500.00

FIRST EDITION and rare. From the preface we learn that Dr. Pennier 
de Longchamp had attended a meal where a young man was teased about 
eating so many truffles. The doctor was then asked if the truffle really had 
the ability to return strength to a man, which was the young truffle-eater's 
defense, to which Pennier de Longschamp replied in the affirmative but 
also noted the paucity of truffle studies. This dissertation is his analysis 
of the truffle in all of its medical and gustatorial glory. The smaller sec-
tion at the end is a study of mushrooms in general. 

A good copy of this early study of truffles. Not in any of the usual 
gastronomic bibliographies.

¶ OCLC: American Philosophical Society Library, National Li-
brary of Medicine, University of Minnesota, and six locations in Europe.



On Mexican Coffee

15. ROMERO, Matias. Cultivo del café en la costa meridional de 
Chiapas. Mexico City: Imprenta del Gobierno, 1875. 

8vo. 240, [1], [1 - blank], [8] pp. Original printed purple wrappers, some sun-
ning to spine and upper edge of wrappers, entirely untrimmed and unopened.
 $1200.00

The First Complete Edition and the FIRST EDITION in book form (see below). 
Matias Romero (1837-98) was a lawyer by profession but spent much of his life in 
public service. He was Mexico’s ambassador to the United States during the Civil 
War, a correspondent and friend to Lincoln, and during the 1870s, was senator of 
Mexico’s Chiapas region, the area discussed in this book. 

Coffee came to Mexico in the late 18th century and was first cultivated in 
the present-day states of Oaxaca and Veracruz. In the 1840s, Dutch and German  
coffee-growers began extending their production to the highlands of Chiapas. 

Although the title page describes this as the “tercera edicion,” from the pref-
ace we learn that it is the first complete edition and the first edition in book form. 
First written in July of 1874, a portion of the work first appeared in the periodical 
Porvenir (September, 1874) and then again in the periodical Coreo del Comercio (May-
June, 1875; 130 pp.). The present edition is the corrected and enlarged edition and is 
the first complete edition: “Lo principal de la parte adicionada, ha sido tomado de 
documentos escritos en Tapachula, simultáneamente con este trabajo.” Six further 
editions were printed including one in 1991. 

A fine copy in original wrappers, especially for a Mexican book of this period.
¶ Hünersdorff vol. II, p. 1267; OCLC: New York Public Library, University of  

California (Riverside and San Diego), Library of Congress, University of Hawaii 
(Manoa), University of Illinois, Louisiana University, Tulane University, and two 
in Europe; Palau 277389 (this is the earliest edition listed).



The Float ing Kitchen

16. (SHIP’S COOK.) By the Principal Officers and Commissioners of 
His Majestys Navy. [London: n.p.], 5 Decemr 1748.

Printed form: 30.8cm x 19.2cm sheet, printed and with manuscript on one side.  
 $1500.00

A wonderful piece of  Naval gastronomy. The document, which is both printed and 
written in manuscript, is the Royal Navy appointment of Cornelius Sheene as the Mas-
ter-Cook to HMS to the ship “New Dunkirk.” Not only does it grant him a post on a 
notable ship-of-the-line (that was yet to be built) and “an Allowance of Wages and Vict-
uals for Himself,” but a servant as well to assist him. The document bears the signatures 
of four members of the original Office of the Admiralty and Marine Affairs, which had 
been established in 1705. 

What is fascinating and unusual about the document is that the Admiralty did 
not often appoint cooks. Formal appointments were generally reserved for Commanders, 
Captains, for a Commander-in-Chief of a foreign station, and for other high-ranking 
posts. Cornelius Sheene must have been exceptionally skilled at his trade to have been 
issued this warrant for his appointment.

Ship’s cooks had many issues to contend with that were unique to their trade. Hav-
ing to prepare meals at sea and provide sustenance to large working crews, they were 
responsible for the health of the men on board the ship. They also had to deal with the 
unique challenges of foreign foodstuffs, unforeseeable food shortages, and unique diseases 
that the crew was exposed to either from nutritional issues on board the ship, or from 
diseases they encountered in their voyages.

The document is signed by Royal Navy Captain Richard Haddock (1673-1751) who 
was Comptroller of the Navy from 1734 to 1749, and Robert Osbom, the Commissioner 
of the Navy. 

In good condition.



A Provincia l  Engl i sh Beer Book

17. SHORE, A. A Practical treatise on brewing, adapted 
to the use of private families, and publicans who brew 
their own ale. [Nantwich]: printed for the author, 1804. 

12mo. 103, [17] pp. Contemporary diced calf, gilt roll pattern around boards, 
rebacked with original spine laid down, spine gilt, black morocco lettering 
piece on spine, restoration to corners, edges to upper and lower free endpa-
pers chipped due to paper quality $1750.00

The FIRST EDITION of this rare early 19th-century study of brewing. 
As noted in the introduction: “About twelve years ago I was induced by 
circumstances...to direct my attention to the process of Brewing; when 
I soon discovered such inattention, negligence, and want of skill in the 
management of it, as sufficiently accounted for the produce being exceed-
ingly variable, and too often very bad.” 

To combat those problems, Shore has produced the following work, 
based upon careful observations and journals he kept over several years. 
“There can be no doubt, from what I have now stated, that the art of 
Brewing is capable of being reduced to fixed and invariable principles.” 
These principles are organized into sections covering brewing, malt, hops, 
water, mashing, fermentation, gauge of the casks, and cellar management. 
There is also a discussion of the use of the thermometer and hydrometer 
and how they can insure proper mashing. 

One interesting element of this beer book is that it was printed in 
Nantwich, England, and includes an extensive list of subscribers. “This 
treatise was offered to the Public at the particular request of many friends: 



Wine Taverns Can Only Offer Bread to Eat ,
& No Gambling

18. (TAVERN REGULATIONS.) A decree lately made in the 
high court of Starre-Chamber...and also a confirmation of that 
decree by his Sacred Majestie. London: Robert Barker, 1633. 

4to. One full-page woodcut coat of arms in the text. [30] pp. (lacking the initial 
blank). Stitched marbled wrappers, trimmed close at the top.  $2000.00

The FIRST EDITION of these decrees written to control the sale of food in London  
and the activities in and around London’s taverns. For example, a tavern that is “sell-
ing wine by retaile” may not offer any kind of food other than bread, whereas the  
taverns that are responsible for food, cannot charge more than two shillings for a meal. 
Another law forbids chandlers from selling grain; one regulates horsemeat; another 
sets tariffs for foddering horses at inns; and yet another mandates that a baker’s dozen 
shall not exceed thirteen. And, lastly, there is a decree prohibiting tavern owners from 
allowing “Games of Dice, Cards, Tables or other unlawfull Games in their houses.”

In addition to providing a glimpse into the public eating and drinking life of 
London during the time just before the English Civil War, these decrees are also 
a good example of the regulations that obstructed the emergence of a restaurant  
culture. It wasn’t until the late 18th century in France, that such restrictions collapsed 
and the selling of prepared food was opened up to a broad range of eating and drink-
ing establishments. 

In good condition.
¶ OCLC: Columbia University, New York University, Huntington, Yale, Library 

of Congress, Hagley Museum, Newberry Library, University of Indiana, University 
of Kansas, Harvard, University of Minnesota, Dartmouth, University of Oklahoma, 
University of Texas, Washington State University, University of Illinois, and nine 
locations outside of the United States. 



On the Pâtés of Périgueux;
Private ly Printed

19. LA TOMBELLE, Baron Fernand de. Les patés de Périgueux. Périgueux: H. Ronteix, 1909.

Small 4to. Five plates. [4 - blank], 37, [3 - blank] pp. 
Original marbled wrappers with a light blue paper 
letterpress printed label on the upper wrapper with 
a fleur de lis border, bound in contemporary quarter 
calf over marbled boards.  $1200.00

An extremely rare work singing the praises of the pâtés of Périgueux; this copy is number 20 
of twenty-five printed. Baron Fernand de la Tombelle (1854-1928) focuses on those made 
with partridge and truffles; the history of it being made in Périgueux; and what different 
people have written about the pâtés (citing 18th century manuscripts in the town archives 
and the writings of Brillat-Savarin and Berchoux). 

The plates illustrate 18th c. terrines; the interior of an early pâté kitchen; early views 
of Périgueux; and reproductions of some of the early manuscripts in the archives. 

With the early inked library stamp of Bibliothèque R. Marchadier on the title page (not 
affecting text) with the shelf number in pencil “498,” and the library’s engraved bookplate on 
the upper pastedown reading Bibliothèque Rene Marchadier repeating the shelf number. 

Inscribed by La Tombelle to Mr Marchadier “Souvenir bien amical” (in memory of 
a fine friendship) on one of the upper blank pages.

Interestingly, on the verso of the lower blank leaf are three contemporary letterpress 
labels, probably printed at the same time as the label on the upper free wrapper. The 
difference here, is that these three labels advertise where the book can be purchased: for 
example, “Se vend à Périgueux, chez L. Didon, Hôtel du Commerce et des Postes, Place 
du Quatre-Septembre, derrière la Théâtre.” The others are for the famous gourmet store 
Corcellet in Paris. 

In very good condition. 
¶ OCLC records one copy only (in France).



Whaling in America

20. (WHALING & fishing.) Arrêt du Conseil d’État du 
Roi, qui excepte de la prohibition portée par l’arrêt 
du 28 septembre dernier, les huiles de baleine & de 
autres poissons, ainsi que les fanons de baleine, prov-
enant de la pêche des État-unis de l’Amérique. Du 7 
décembre 1788.

4to. Large woodcut headpiece. 4 pp. Handsome period quarter-calf 
over marbled boards, red morocco lettering piece on spine, untrimmed. 
 $1250.00

The FIRST EDITION of this French law to regulate fishing and whaling 
in American waters. Specifically, the law prohibits bringing into France 
any whaling product (oil, bones, or spermaceti) or fish caught in America. 
On page 3, the law is signed by La Luzerne. 

The very large and lovely woodcut headpiece depicts a mermaid 
and a merman holding up a crown and shield bearing three fleur-de-lis. In 
the background ships are sailing by. The woodcut is signed Beuynet and 
dated 1772. 

In very good condition.
¶ OCLC: Cornell University and Yale only. However, there is also 

an edition of the same year published in Paris: Nyon (at Princeton and 
Brown) and another published in Lille: Peterinck-Cramé (at New York 
Public Library and the Paris Academy of Sciences).
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